
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2018 AT 3.30 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Councillor Ryan Brent (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Rob Wood, Liberal Democrat
Labour Group Spokesperson - Vacant

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Allowances and Skill Fees Annual Review (Pages 5 - 66)

Purpose of report
To provide the Cabinet Member with an update, following a review of the 
allowances and skills fees for foster carers, staying put, family link and 
lodgings plus carers; and to seek approval to implement the revised policy 
(which includes the scale of allowances & fees table) at Appendix 1.

Public Document Pack



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Approve the revised policy (Appendix 1) with effect from 01 
April 2018, and specifically note the following key changes:

(a) The proposal to ensure carers are paid fostering leave for 
the number of children they care for by the removal of the 
current cap of 2 children.

(b) The proposal to simplify how foster carers' leave payments 
are made as set out in section 8.

(c) The proposal to allow the payment of a skill fee to a 
temporary approved foster carer, on a case-by-case basis, 
where the temporary approved foster carer can evidence 
they meet the skill fee criteria for that specific child.

(d) The proposal not to pay an on-call fee to an on-call carer 
who declines to accommodate a child during the period they 
are on call (excluding situations where there are 
safeguarding concerns).

(e) The proposal that respite foster carers are not required to 
set-aside a proportion of the fostering allowance for long 
term savings for their children as the savings are made by 
the main foster carer.

(2) Agree that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding in consultation with the S.151 officer (or their 
representative), may adjust the Standard Fostering Allowance 
(and any allowances which are directly linked to these rates) in 
line with changes to the Government Minimum Fostering 
Allowance - South East; having consulted with carers. 

(3) Agree that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding in consultation with the S.151 officer (or their 
representative), may adjust the Staying Put, Family Link and 
Lodgings Plus Allowance in line with the percentage change to the 
relevant Government Minimum Fostering Allowance - South East; 
having consulted with carers. 

4  Children and Families Portfolio Budget Monitoring for the Third Quarter 
2017/18 (Pages 67 - 72)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2017-
18. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected year-end overspend within the portfolio as at the end of December 
2017. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 



3

(1) Notes the Children and Families Portfolio forecast budget 
position, at the end of December 2017, of £3.0m in excess of 
current approved cash limit provision and the explanation 
provided for this significant increase in projected overspend since 
the beginning of the year.

(2) Notes the steps which have been taken to strengthen the scrutiny 
of care placement decisions with a view to controlling costs where 
possible and the further development this year of approaches to 
managing demand, with the aim of reducing the projected 
overspend position and delivering a balanced budget within the 
area of Children's Social Care. 

(3) Notes the capital programme spending is currently in line with the 
approved capital budget.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting: Cabinet member for Children and Families 

Date of meeting: 01 March 2018 

Subject: Allowances and Skill Fees Annual Review 

Report from: Sarah Newman - Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding 

Report by: Kate Freeman - Head of Looked After Children Service 

 

Wards affected: All 

Key decision: No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update, 
following a review of the allowances and skills fees for foster carers, staying 
put, family link and lodgings-plus carers; and to seek approval to implement 
the revised policy (which includes the scale of allowances and fees table) at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approve the revised policy 
(Appendix 1) with effect from 01 April 2018, and specifically note the 
following key changes: 
 

2.1.1. The proposal to ensure carers are paid fostering leave for the 
number of children they care for by the removal of the current cap of 
2 children. 

 
2.1.2. The proposal to simplify how foster carers' leave payments are made 

as set out in section 8. 
 

2.1.3. The proposal to allow the payment of a skill fee to a temporary 
approved foster carer, on a case-by-case basis, where the temporary 
approved foster carer can evidence they meet the skill fee criteria for 
that specific child. 

 
2.1.4. The proposal not to pay an on-call fee to an on-call carer who 

declines to accommodate a child during the period they are on call 
(excluding situations where there are safeguarding concerns). 

 
2.1.5. The proposal that respite foster carers are not required to set-aside a 

proportion of the fostering allowance for long term savings for their 
children as the savings are made by the main foster carer. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.2. Agree that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Safeguarding in 
consultation with the S.151 officer (or their representative), may adjust 
the Standard Fostering Allowance (and any allowances which are 
directly linked to these rates) in line with changes to the Government 
Minimum Fostering Allowance - South East; having consulted with 
carers.  

 
2.3. Agree that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Safeguarding in 

consultation with the S.151 officer (or their representative), may adjust 
the Staying Put, Family Link and Lodgings Plus Allowance in line with 
the percentage change to the relevant Government Minimum Fostering 
Allowance - South East; having consulted with carers.  

 
  
3. Background 

 
3.1. In line with the 'National Minimum Standards (NMS) for Fostering Services'1 

(NMS), the Council is required: 'to ensure each foster carer receives at least 
the national minimum allowance for the foster child, plus any necessary 
agreed expenses for the care, education and reasonable leisure interests of 
the child, including insurance, holidays, birthdays, school trips, and religious 
festivals etc., which cover the full cost of caring for each child placed with 
her/him'. 

 
3.2. In addition, the NMS requires the Council to have a clear and transparent 

written policy on payments to foster carers, which sets out the criteria for 
calculating payments and distinguishes between the allowance paid and any 
fee paid.  

 
3.3. There is a statutory requirement to annually review allowances and fees and 

to consult with carers and inform them of any changes. 
 

3.4. In line with the statutory requirement to annually review allowances and fees, 
a consultation on the proposals contained within this report, was undertaken 
with carers from the 26 October 2017 to 10 November 2017. During this period 
carers were given the opportunity to provide feedback on the proposals. The 
consultation document was sent to 238 fostering and Lodgings Plus 
Households. 19 responses were received, representing 8% of the households 
consulted. 92% of caring households did not respond. Of the 8% who did 
respond the majority supported the proposed changes. The responses to the 
consultation have been summarised at Appendix 2. 

 
3.5. The proposals contained within this report seek to ensure that the recruitment 

of foster carers, staying put carers, family link and lodgings plus carers for 
Portsmouth children and young people, continues to be effectively promoted 
by approving a legally compliant and competitive financial support package; 
ensuring Portsmouth City Council remain
[...]
plement (for each 
child in placement) and include the leave 
payment in your weekly fostering allowance 
payment? The leave payment will appear 
separately on your remittance advice.  
 
This will remove the need for year-end 
adjustments.  
 

 
Y 
53% 

 
N 
47% 

Please add any further comments 
- We would like to get paid holiday when we take it 
- Would prefer to get one payment as we currently do 
- I prefer the system to stay as it is, it is easier financially for myself to 

manage 
- Seems to be more practicable 
- A really excellent idea  
- I like the way it is now. I like a lump sum 

  
 
 

Page 59



Skills Fees   

3 Do you agree with the proposal to allow the 
payment of a skill fee to a temporary approved 
foster carer, on a case by case basis, where the 
temporary approved foster carer can evidence 
they meet the skill fee criteria for that specific 
child? 
 

 
Y 
89% 

 
N 
11% 

Please add any further comments 
- This needs to be a fair system to all carers 
- Strongly agree as this enables the children/young people to remain in 

their homes 
- This helps young people to have a stable consistent placement as our 

own children have  
- This would possibly be unworkable, time consuming and might be open 

to abuse 
- I think it ought to be capped at level two and should apply to mainstream 

carers not just temporary carers caring for a child on respite  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On Call Emergency Placement Fee   

4 Do you agree with the proposal not to pay an on-
call fee to an on-call carer who declines to 
accommodate a child during the period they are 
on call (excluding situations where there are 
safeguarding concerns)? 

 
Y 
74% 
 
Unsure 
10% 

 
N 
16% 

Please add any further comments 
- It depends if they keep turning children down 
- This seems fair 
- It depends on the reason for refusing a placement i.e. appropriateness  
- Yes but you must take into account safeguarding concerns  
- If they have agreed to be on call and refuse the placement because of 

their own personal reasons they should not get paid that night  
- Carers need to be clear of expectations if they are on call 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



Long Term Savings    

5 Do you agree with the proposal that Respite 
Foster carers are not required to set aside a 
proportion of the respite fostering allowance for 
long term savings? 
 

 
Y 
58% 

 
N 
42% 

Please add any further comments 
- We feel savings should be stopped at source as this would save a lot of 

trouble and the issue with tax 
- I strongly disagree that the child's savings should be managed by the 

carer. I believe this should be held by PCC as it was previously. 
- PCC should take back the long term savings 
- I believe it was included in their weekly allowance 
- Should be treated the same as long term carers  
- have a direct debit in place so would rather pay it myself as the main 

carer 
- Yes - no long term saving should be set aside until the child has been in 

placement for 8 weeks 
- Yes - Moving money from one carer to another is a nightmare and 

confusing for us all  
- If respite carers receive the savings then it is up to the carer to allow the 

child to spend it or return to main carer when they leave   
- PCC should look after the long term savings we have enough to do  

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Children's and Families 

Subject: 
 

Children and Families Portfolio Budget Monitoring 
Report for the Third Quarter 2017/18 
 

Date of decision: 
 

1 March 2018 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Bev Pennekett , Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2017-18. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the projected 
year-end overspend within the portfolio as at the end of December 2017.  

 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. Following overspend positions in the previous three years, an initial  financial 
pressure of around £1.6m, and projected overspends of £2.9m and £2.4m at the 
end of the first and second quarters, the portfolio revenue cash limit is currently 
anticipated to overspend by £3.0m in 2017-18. 
 

2.2. The capital programme is currently forecasting to spend in line with the approved 
capital budget, although there are signs that delays may occur in some spending. 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
3.1.1 Notes the Children and Families Portfolio forecast budget position, at 

the end of December 2017, of £3.0m in excess of current approved 
cash limit provision and the explanation provided for this significant 
increase in projected overspend since the beginning of the year. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4



 

3.1.2 Notes the steps which have been taken to strengthen the scrutiny of 
care placement decisions with a view to controlling costs where 
possible and the further development this year of approaches to 
managing demand, with the aim of reducing the projected overspend 
position and delivering a balanced budget within the area of Children's 
Social Care.  

 
3.1.3 Notes the capital programme spending is currently in line with the 

approved capital budget. 
 
 

4 Background 
 

4.1 Expenditure on Children's Social Care and Safeguarding was subject to much 
scrutiny during the last three years, exceeding the budget provision for each year 
as it did. Under the approved financial arrangements, an overspend is carried 
forward by the portfolio in the following financial year, as portfolios are now 
expected to manage their financial resources across financial years in order to 
encourage medium term operational and financial planning. However safeguarding 
overspends from prior years have been subsumed corporately to provide a clean 
starting point for the portfolio. 
 

 
5 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of December 2017 

 
5.1 The current projected overspend for the Children and Families Portfolio is forecast 

at £3.0m, all attributable to the Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding service 
as identified below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Children Social Care & Safeguarding 23,998 27,045 3,047 

Early Help and Intervention 90 7 -83 

Troubled Families 0 0 0 

 24,088 27,052 2,964 

 
 

5.2 Troubled Families is fully grant funded, estimated at some £741,000, of which 
£471,000 is dependent on achieving a cumulative attachment of 1,444 families to 
the programme by the end of 2017/18. To date 1,292 attachments have been made 
and the Stronger Futures Board is confident that the target is achievable. Current 
spending is in line with estimates. 
 

5.3 Early Help and Prevention have a cash limit budget of £90,000, which is 
supplemented by a Public Health funding allocation, to provide an overall budget 
of £1,961,000. Due to the restructure of the service, delays in recruitment to vacant 
posts have resulted in a forecast underspend of £83,000 for the year. 
 

5.4 The Children's Social Care and Safeguarding service is currently forecasting an 
overspend of £3.0m. Whilst this encompasses a number of variations, to differing 

Page 68



 

degrees, across the service, as outlined below, the most significant area of 
overspend relates to the cost of Looked After Children placements. In particular 
external residential placements account for £2.2m of the forecast overspend  as a 
result of 11 placements in excess of  the budgeted number. 

 
5.4.1 Assessment and Intervention Service (£297,000 under spend): Staffing 

levels, turnover and vacancies have led to staffing costs for the year being 
currently projected some £299,000 below budget, after providing for some 
usage of agency staff.  
 

5.4.2 Supervised remand provision is contributing  an underspend of £56,000, 
following review by the Head of Service, as a result of the placement 
service not currently being fully utilised. 

 
5.4.3 Support payments for people with no recourse to public funds or under 

Section 17 of the 1989 Children Act, together with some areas of 
operational spending, are currently forecast to exceed the available budget 
provision by some £58,000. 
 

5.4.4 Looked After Children (LAC) (£3,384,000 over spend): At the beginning 
of the year there was an anticipated £1.571m pressure on the placements 
budget, and this has subsequently increased by £1,469,000.  This is some 
£517,000 more than projected at the end of September, and placement 
costs are now anticipated to be £3,040,000 above budget as shown in the 
table below.   

 
5.4.5 Projections are based on current placement numbers being maintained 

until the year end, unless there are identified placement end dates known. 
These costs exclude Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.  

 

 
The figures in the above table are subject to rounding and may not calculate exactly 

 
5.4.6 At the beginning of the year the average IFA placement cost was £44,878. 

This was in excess of the budgeted unit cost and contributed towards the 
initial pressure identified. As a result of increased needs and support 
requirements of this client group this unit cost has subsequently increased 
further to £46,968. 
 

5.4.7 Additionally there have been 9 short term, but high cost, parent and baby 
placements which has added a further unexpected cost and further 

December 2017

Average
Av Unit 

Cost
Budget

Average 

Predicted 

No.s

Av Unit 

Cost

Estimated 

Outturn

Budget 

Pressure

Nos £ £ Nos £ £ £

External Residential 9.02 137,151 1,237,100 19.85 175,355 3,480,7
[...]
cal Government Act 1972 
 
The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of 

sources; however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by 
the Children and Education Finance Team. Please contact Richard Webb, Finance 
Manager, if required. 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 

rejected by the Cabinet Member for Children and Families on 1 March 2018 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Cabinet Member   

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Allowances and Skill Fees Annual Review
	Appendix 1 - Fostering Staying Put Family Link and Lodgings Plus Allowances (LAC) for 2018-2019
	Appendix 2 Foster Carer Consultation
	Appendix 3 EIA

	4 Children and Families Portfolio Budget Monitoring for the Third Quarter 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families held on Thursday, 1 March 2018 at 3.40 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Also Present

Councillor Rob Wood

1. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Brent gave apologies for 
being late which was as a result of the adverse weather conditions.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared. However, Councillor Wood 
wished to place on record that his son-in-law works for the Harbour School, 
his daughter works for Motiv8 and his Step Grandson works for the Housing 
team and his sister-in-law is the Director for Academies and Free Schools at 
the Education Funding Agency. He also wished to record that he is a local 
authority governor at both Charter Academy, Ark Ayrton Primary Academy 
and Ark Dickens Primary Academy.

3. Allowances and Skill Fees Annual Review

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Cabinet Member said that adequate time had been given to read the 
report and therefore an officer presentation was not required.  Councillor 
Wood had no questions or comments to make on the report.  

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member
(1) Approved the revised policy (Appendix 1) with effect from 01 April 
2018, and specifically noted the following key changes:

(a) The proposal to ensure carers are paid fostering leave for the 
number of children they care for by the removal of the current cap of 
2 children.
(b) The proposal to simplify how foster carers' leave payments are 
made as set out in section 8.
(c) The proposal to allow the payment of a skill fee to a temporary 
approved foster carer, on a case-by-case basis, where the temporary 
approved foster carer can evidence they meet the skill fee criteria for 
that specific child.
(d) The proposal not to pay an on-call fee to an on-call carer who 
declines to accommodate a child during the period they are on call 
(excluding situations where there are safeguarding concerns).
(e) The proposal that respite foster carers are not required to set-
aside a proportion of the fostering allowance for long



2

term savings for their children as the savings are made by the main 
foster carer.

(2) Agreed that the Deputy Director of Children's Services -Safeguarding 
in consultation with the S.151 officer (or their representative), may 
adjust the Standard Fostering Allowance (and any allowances which are 
directly linked to these rates) in line with changes to the Government 
Minimum Fostering Allowance - South East; having consulted with 
carers.
(3) Agreed that the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Safeguarding in consultation with the S.151 officer (or their 
representative), may adjust the Staying Put, Family Link and Lodgings 
Plus Allowance in line with the percentage change to the relevant 
Government Minimum Fostering Allowance - South East; having 
consulted with carers.

4. Children and Families Portfolio Budget Monitoring for the Third Quarter 
2017/18

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Cabinet Member said that adequate time had been given to read the 
report and therefore an officer presentation was not required.  Councillor 
Wood made reference to the budget that was presented to Council on 13 
February and said there was a figure under the heading for 'children and 
education' and he thought this should in fact be 'children'.  The Cabinet 
Member said that this would be duly noted. 

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member
1) Noted the Children and Families Portfolio forecast budget position, at 
the end of December 2017, of £3.0m in excess of current approved cash 
limit provision and the explanation provided for this significant increase 
in projected overspend since the beginning of the year.
(2) Noted the steps which have been taken to strengthen the scrutiny of 
care placement decisions with a view to controlling costs where 
possible and the further development this year of approaches to 
managing demand, with the aim of reducing the projected overspend 
position and delivering a balanced budget within the area of Children's 
Social Care.
(3) Noted the capital programme spending is currently in line with the 
approved capital budget

The meeting concluded at 3.45 pm.

Councillor Ryan Brent
Chair



3


